Docket No. EL00–66 Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. EL01–88 Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. EL07–52 Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. EL08–51 Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. EL08–60 Ameren Services Co. v. Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. EL09–43 Arkansas Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. EL09–50 Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. EL09–61 Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. EL10–55 Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. EL10–65 Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. EL11–34 Midwest Independent System Transmission Operator, Inc.

Docket No. ER05–1065 Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER07–682 Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER07–956 Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER08–1056 Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER09–833 Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER09–1224 Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER10–794 Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER10–1350 Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER10–1676 Entergy Services, Inc.

Docket No. ER10–2001 Entergy Arkansas, Inc.

Docket No. ER10–3357 Entergy Arkansas, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–2131 Entergy Arkansas, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–2132 Entergy Gulf States, Louisiana, LLC.

Docket No. ER11–2133 Entergy Gulf States, Louisiana, LLC.

Docket No. ER11–2134 Entergy Mississippi, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–2135 Entergy New Orleans, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–2136 Entergy Texas, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–3156 Entergy Arkansas, Inc.

Docket No. ER11–3657 Entergy Arkansas, Inc. Docket No. ER12–480 Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc.

These meetings are open to the public.

For more information, contact Peter Nagler, Office of Energy Market Regulation, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at (202) 502–6083 or peter.nagler@ferc.gov.

Dated: March 8, 2012.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2012–6120 Filed 3–13–12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. OR12-8-000]

Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership; Notice of Filing of Supplement to Facilities Surcharge Settlement

Take notice that on March 2, 2012, Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership (Enbridge Energy) with the support of the Canadian Association of Petroleum Producers (CAPP), tendered for filing a Supplement to the Facilities Surcharge Settlement approved by the Commission on June 30, 2004, in Docket No. OR04–2–000, at 107 FERC ¶ 61,336 (2004).

Any person desiring to comment on this Supplement to the Settlement should file its intervention or protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426. Initial comments must be filed no later than 5 p.m. Eastern Time on Wednesday, March 14, 2012. Reply comments will be due on or before 5 p.m. Eastern time on Monday, March 19, 2012.

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper, using the FERC Online links at http://www.ferc.gov. To facilitate electronic service, persons with Internet access who will eFile a document and/or be listed as a contact for an intervenor must create and validate an eRegistration account using the eRegistration link. Select the eFiling link to log on and submit the intervention or protests.

Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 14 copies of the intervention or protest to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First St. NE., Washington, DC 20426.

The filings in the above proceedings are accessible in the Commission's

eLibrary system by clicking on the appropriate link in the above list. They are also available for review in the Commission's Public Reference Room in Washington, DC. There is an eSubscription link on the web site that enables subscribers to receive email notification when a document is added to subscribed docket(s). For assistance with any FERC

Online service, please email *FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov.* or call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Dated: March 7, 2012.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2012–6112 Filed 3–13–12; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket Nos. EL12-44-000; QF87-483-004]

AES Hawaii, Inc.; Notice of Petition for Temporary Waiver

Take notice that on March 5, 2012, pursuant to section 292.205(c) of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's (Commission) Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 CFR 292.205(c), AES Hawaii, Inc. (AES Hawaii) filed a Request for Temporary Waiver, for calendar year 2011, of the five percent operating standard set forth in 18 CFR 292-205(a)(1) of the Commission's Regulations for the topping-cycle cogeneration facility located on the island of Oauh, Hawaii. AES Hawaii makes such a request because of a forced boiler outage in the fourth quarter of 2011.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211, 385.214). Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate. Such notices, motions, or protests must be filed on or before the comment date. On or before the comment date, it is not necessary to serve motions to intervene or protests on persons other than the Applicant.

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper using the "eFiling" link at http://www.ferc.gov.